been included as a part of the new employee training program. Through

training and management, Wistron ensures that every employee adheres

to our confidentiality commitment in their dealings with customers. There

were no violations of customer privacy rights or loss of customer data that

harmed customer interests in 2015.

2015 Wistron CS2R Report

050

Economic Performance
Wistron is continuing to boost customer satisfaction and quality. Efficiency,

capacity utilization and reasonable profits are used as indicators of short-

term business growth. In the long term, we will continue to expand our

investment into businesses and products with higher gross profits. We

are positioning ourselves as a global leader in technical services, offering

innovative ICT products, services, and system solutions. We will also continue

to focus on providing innovative technical services and expect these services

to bring profits to our customers, increase employee satisfaction rates, and

create long-term profits for our stockholders. Wistron has not received any

major financial assistance from the government in recent years. Relevant

financial information is disclosed in the following tables:

 Year
Item 2015 2014

Revenue 623,274 100% 592,347 100%

Gross Profit 29,416 4.7% 31,117 5.3%

Operating Costs 27,027 4.3% 27,351 4.6%

Net Profit 2,390 0.4% 3,766 0.6%

Net Profit Before Tax 2,370 0.4% 4,844 0.8%

Income Tax 1,099 0.2% 1,253 0.2%

Consolidated Net
Profit After Tax

(including minority shares)
1,271 0.2% 3,591 0.6%

Earnings Per Share 0.6 0% 1.5 0%

Retained Earnings 22,162 3.6% 24,651 4.2%

Personnel Expenses 29,576 4.7% 28,561 4.8%

Employees Bonus 692 0.1% 618 0.1%

Cash Dividends 2,962 0.5% 4,281 0.7%

Stock Dividends 740 0.1% 476 0.1%

Unit: Millions of NTDFinancial Performance Overview

Sustainability

Enhanceing
Operational

Performance

Sustainability 2015 Wistron CS2R Report

052051

[ Note ] For more financial information, please visit the Wistron website Home/Investor Services page: http://www.
wistron.com.

 Year
Item 2015 2014

Assets 290,385 100% 299,570 100%

Shareholder Equity 69,217 23.8% 70,007 23.4%

Short-Term Loans [ Note ] 77,002 26.5% 70,423 23.5%

Long-Term Loans 14,068 4.8% 19,851 6.6%

Debt Payable 0 0% 0 0%

Unit: Millions of NTD

[ Note ] Includes long-term loans due within one year.

Item 2015 2014

Profitability

Return on Assets (%) 0.90 1.89

Return on Equity (%) 1.82 5.26

Ratio to Pay-in Capital (%)  9.28 19.63

Net Profit (%) 0.20 0.61

Earnings per share (NTD) 0.6 1.5

Product Sales
Wistron does not own any brands, so we use annual growth in output in

place of market share. In addition to soliciting orders from international

manufacturers, another key to maintaining market competitiveness is to

maintain a stable rate of gross profit amid intensifying price wars.

Regarding Wistron's product performance in 2015, the growth of its LCD

Module (LCM) and Internet Telephone was the most prominent, whereas

a decline was observed in the sales of its notebook, desktop computers,

monitors, and smart terminal devices (including smartphones and tablet

computers). Growth of other products such as servers and LCD TVs remained